
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 18th September, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr C.J. Stewart

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr Sophia Choudhary

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, 01252 398827 

marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th August, 2019 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 11 - 86)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1948 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 3 19/00409/FULPP 117 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough

For information

 4 19/00432/PINS Esso Pipeline For information

 5 19/00517/FULPP Units 2A and 3, 
Blackwater Shopping 
Park, Farnborough Gate, 
Farnborough

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 6 19-54 19/00337/FULPP Meudon House, 
Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough

Grant



 7 
 &
 8

55-64 19/00469/REVPP 
& 
19/00470/FULPP

Units 6 and 7, 
Westgate, 
Aldershot

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 87 - 88)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1949 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management 
Committee  18th September 2019 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 

Declarations of interest 

Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Planning 
Application No. 

Application 
Address 

Reason 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 14th August, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr P.F. Rust 

Cllr C.J. Stewart 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford, Cllr 
P.J. Cullum and Cllr C.P. Grattan. 
 
Cllr Gaynor Austin attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Cllr R. M. Cooper, Cllr P. I. C. Crerar and Cllr Gaynor Austin arrived after the start of 
the consideration of Planning Application No. 19/00466/FUL (Moor Road Playing 
Fields, Moor Road, Farnborough) and did not vote on this item. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th July, 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

17. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 
 

  
* 19/00466/FUL (Moor Road Playing Fields, Moor Road, 

Farnborough); 
  
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 

Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1939, be noted; and 

  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 

   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 19/00337/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 19/00409/FULPP (Pinehurst House, No. 117 Farnborough 

Road, Farnborough); 
   
 19/00432/PINS (Esso Pipeline); 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

PLN1939 in respect of this application was amended at the meeting 
 

18. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
    
19/00466/FUL Moor Road 

Playing Fields, 
Moor Road, 
Farnborough 

Ms. S. Moyler Against 

 

 
19. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 85 

NORTH LANE, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1940 relating to No. 85 North Lane, Aldershot.  The Committee was 
advised that a fully enclosed garage with doors, which was deemed sub-standard in 

Page 4



 
 

size and unusable to accommodate a parked vehicle, had been constructed instead 
of the approved open car port to provide a third off-street parking space.   
 
RESOLVED: The Committee noted that the Corporate Manager, Legal Services, 
had been instructed to issue a Breach of Condition Notice requiring the development 
to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings. 
 

20. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2019, AND WELLESLEY UPDATE 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1942 (as amended at the meeting) which provided an update on the 
position with respect to achieving performance indicators for the Development 
Management section of Planning and the overall workload of the section for the 
quarter from 1st April to 30th June, 2019.  The Report also provided an update on 
the Wellesley development. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1942 (as amended at the meeting) be noted. 
 

21. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1941 concerning the following new appeals: 
 
Address Description 
  
No. 6 Church Avenue, 
Farnborough 

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
demolition of side extension and outbuilding and the 
erection of one detached three-bedroom house with 
attached garage and new access to highway for 
existing property.  It was noted that this appeal was 
being dealt with by means of the written procedure. 

  
No. 206 Sycamore 
Road, Farnborough 

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a 
new building, part three-storey and part four-storey, 
with a mix of 11 dwellings with associated parking, 
access, cycle and bin provision.  It was noted that 
this appeal was being dealt with by means of the 
written procedure. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1941 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee
14th August 2019

Appendix “A”

Application No. 
& Date Valid:

19/00466/FUL 28th June 2019

Proposal: Provision of a Multi Use Games Area with 4 floodlights on 8m 
columns, a bmx pump track with 10 floodlights on 5m columns, 
two outdoor gymnasiums and footpaths, a youth shelter, 
formation of bunds and extension to existing car park. at Moor 
Road Playing Fields Moor Road Farnborough Hampshire

Applicant: Rushmoor Borough Council

Conditions:  1 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved drawings - 
Drawing numbers:

Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in 
accordance with the permission granted

 2 Prior to commencement of the development hereby 
approved  fully detailed plans and cross sections of the 
pump track  and outdoor gym equipment (to include 
where appropriate landscape planting) shall be first 
submitted to 
[...]
Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register.

Item Reference Description and address

18/00225/LBCPP Soft and hard landscape works within the setting of 
the Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial  

Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial - Montgomery 
Lines Aldershot Hampshire Aldershot

Further work is in progress on amendments to this 
proposal. 

18/00367/OUTPP Outline application for the erection of up to 174 units 
across 8 storeys (plus a semi-underground car park) 
with associated car parking, cycle parking, open 
space, landscaping, lighting, drainage and 
associated infrastructure, engineering and service 
operations (all matters reserved)  

Police Station Pinehurst Avenue Farnborough 
Hampshire

The future of this application is under review by the 
applicant. It may be superseded by a new proposal. 

19/00409/FULPP Erection of extensions and alterations to existing 
office building (Use Class B1) to facilitate conversion 
and change of use to residential use (Use Class C3) 
to provide 105 flats (comprising 7 X studio, 53 X 1-
bedroom, 43 X 2-bedroom and 2 X 3-bedroom units); 
retention/provision of 199 on-site parking spaces and 
use of existing vehicular access to Farnborough 
Road;  and landscaping including creation of new 
landscaped podium amenity courtyard (revised 
scheme following refusal of scheme the subject of 
planning application 18/00466/FULPP)  

Development Management Committee 
18th September 2019

Report No. PLN1948

1

2

3

Page 15



117 Farnborough Road Farnborough Hampshire 
GU14 7JG

The viability submission accompanying this 
application is under review prior to committee 
consideration. 

19/00432/PINS Southampton to London Pipeline Project will be 
located from the A327 crossing through the western 
section of Southwood golf course through to open 
land to the west of Cove Brook, along Cove Road, 
Nash Close then crossing the South Western main 
railway line to the west of Farnborough.  After the 
railway crossing it will run east alongside the railway 
line to Stake Lane and then along the southern 
boundary of the allotments located off Prospect 
Road. It will then continue through Queen Elizabeth 
Park to the north of Farnborough Station followed by 
a crossing of the A325.  It will then cross open land 
owned by Farnborough Hill School and will then 
continue under the North Downs railway line, A331, 
River Blackwater, Blackwater Valley and then 
continue out of the borough  

Esso Pipeline Rushmoor Borough Area 
Farnborough Hampshire

This application has only recently been received and 
consultations are underway. 

19/00517/FULPP Refurbishment and amalgamation of existing Units 
2A & 3 Blackwater Shopping Park, including removal 
of existing mezzanine floors, revised car parking and 
servicing arrangements; relief from Condition No.4 of 
planning permission 93/00016/FUL dated 10 January 
1994 to allow use as a foodstore (Use Class A1) with 
new mezzanine floor to provide ancillary office and 
staff welfare facilities, ancillary storage and plant 
machinery areas; use of part of new foodstore unit as 
self-contained mixed retail and café/restaurant use 
(Use Classes A1/A3); loss of existing parking spaces 
to front of proposed foodstore to provide new paved 
area with trolley storage bays and cycle parking; 
installation of new customer entrances to new units; 
widening of site vehicular access to Farnborough 
Gate road to provide twin exit lanes; and associated 
works  

4

5

Page 16



Units 2A And 3 Blackwater Shopping Park 
Farnborough Gate Farnborough
Responses to consultations on this application are 

under consideration prior to reporting to committee. 

Section B

Petitions

Item Reference Description and address

There are no petitions to report

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 
18th September 2019 

Item 6
Report No.PLN1948 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting. 
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Maggie Perry 

Application No. 19/00337/FULPP 

Date Valid 14th May 2019 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

21st June 2019 

Proposal Demolition of existing structures and erection of 197 dwellings 
comprising 86 one bedroom flats; 77 two bedroom flats and 34 
three bedroom houses with associated access, parking and 
landscape arrangements. 

Address Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough, Hampshire, 
GU14 7NB  

Ward Empress 

Applicant Bellway Homes (Thames Valley) Ltd 

Agent Carmelle Textor 

Recommendation GRANT subject to S.106 planning obligation 

Description 

The Application Site & Context 

This irregular shaped site of some 2.1 hectares is located to the south of Meudon Avenue, to 
the west of the Council offices and 117 Farnborough Road, to the north of housing at 
Sunderland Place and Jupiter Close and to the east of housing at Elles Close and Pinehurst 
Avenue. It contains a two storey office building (some 7500 square metres gross internal area) 
dating from the 1980s with car parking (415 spaces) which surround the building. The site has 
been vacant since 2016 and was last occupied by IBM as part of a larger site including 117 
Farnborough Road.  It is currently enclosed with hoardings. 

Vehicular access is from Meudon Avenue. When the site was in use together with 117 
Farnborough Road, there was also access and egress on Farnborough Road, and a through 
route was created between the sites. Whilst there is a grass verge within the public highway 
on Meudon Avenue, there are no surfaced public footpaths fronting the site. A dec
[...]
lles Hall is a two storey building in community use, the former 
police station site is cleared and hoarded and is the subject of a planning application which will 
be reported to this committee in due course. Westmead House is a six storey office building.  
They are located within Farnborough town centre within the defined Civic Quarter, an area 
identified for major regeneration. 
 
The Council offices and the former offices of IBM at 117 Farnborough Road (Pinehurst House) 
are to the east of the site. The Council offices are three storey in height with car parking along 
the common site boundary. The former offices of IBM are vacant and comprise two decks of car 
parking (partially below ground) with two storeys of office space above. This building also has 
car parking along the common site boundary. 
 
There is a footpath which extends from Farnborough Road in the east to Pinehurst Cottages 
in the west through the Farnborough Central site. 
 
The Proposals 
 
Planning permission was granted on the 8th March 2019 for the demolition of the existing 
building and the redevelopment of the site to deliver a scheme of 205 open market dwellings 
in the form of one substantial 6 storey apartment building (93 one bedroom flats and 80 two 
bedroom flats) and 32 three bedroom townhouses, together with associated access, parking 
and landscape arrangements (planning ref: 18/00140/FULPP). This permission has not been 
implemented and since the grant of the permission the site has been acquired by Bellway 
Homes. 
 
The current application, submitted by Bellway Homes, seeks permission for an amended 
scheme. Notwithstanding this, the layout and massing of the scheme remains largely 
unchanged. The amendments proposed consist of: 

Page 20



 
 

 

• A reduction in the overall number of units by 7 dwellings 

• A reduction in the overall height of the apartment block by one storey 

• Reconfiguration of the internal layouts of both the apartments and the houses 

• Change
[...]
t of the application and completed the Council's 
Habitats Assessment form. The appropriate assessment has been completed and concludes 
that the development would lead to a likely significant effect on the integrity of the Thames 
Basin Heaths Special Protection Area. 
 
The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and 
Mitigation Strategy is in place.  This includes the Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace 
(SANG) at Bramshot within Hart in order to divert additional recreational pressure away from 
the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBHSPA) and the provision of a range of 
Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Measures to avoid displacing visitors from one 
part of the TBHSPA to another and to minimize the impact of visitors on the TBHSPA.   
 
An allocation of SANG capacity has already been secured at the Bramshot SANG in relation 
to the extant permission and the requisite financial contribution paid. The applicant has also 
agreed to the Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) contribution. Given this, 
Hart District Council have agreed to the principle and mechanism for the SANG allocation to 
be transferred over to the current (replacement) scheme, and in effect revoking the extant 
permission. These measures will be secured by appropriate provision in the section 106 legal 
agreement. 
 
Natural England have been consulted in this application and advise that provided the scheme 
is in accordance with the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy 
it raises no objection to the proposal.  Subject to the completion of the legal agreement to 
secure the SAMM contribution the proposal is considered to mitigate its impact on the Thames 
Basin Heaths Special Protection Area and on this basis no objection is raised to the proposal 
in this regard. 
 
Impact on wildlife and ecology 
 
The application is supported by a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and a Bat Preliminary Roost 
Asse
[...]
n) and have sought further details from the applicant in relation to the existing 
drainage network and  predicted areas of ground flooding, together with evidence that urban 
creep has been considered in the application. The Applicant has responded accordingly, and 
HCC are currently considering the submitted information. An update will be provided at the 
Planning Committee Meeting together with any associated planning conditions. A condition is 
proposed in relation to unforeseen contamination. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal would have an acceptable impact on the character of the area, it would create a 
satisfactory living environment for future occupiers, have an acceptable impact on adjoining 
non-residential and residential occupiers and meet the functional requirements of the 
development.  The proposal is acceptable in highway terms, addresses the issue of affordable 
housing, public open space provision and addresses its impact on the SPA and the water 
environment. The proposal complies with the relevant Rushmoor Local Plan policies, the 
Council's adopted Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework/Planning 
Practice Guidance. 
 
Full Recommendation 
 
It is therefore recommended that the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the completion of an appropriate section 
106 planning obligation by 29th November 2019 in respect of SAMM, open space contributions, 
affordable housing review mechanism and highway matters, including transport contributions 
and travel plan and monitoring fees and ensuring the transfer of existing SANG allocation from 
the previously approved scheme to the new proposal prior to implementation as set out in the 
commentary above, and the imposition of the following conditions and informatives: 
 
That permission be GRANTED  
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 planning obligation is not completed by 29th 
November 2019  the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that the proposal fails to make appropriate 
provision for affordable housing, open space, nor mitigate its impact on the highway and the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, contrary to the relevant policies of the Council’s 
Development Plan and associated supplementary planning guidance: 
 
Time limit 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year 

from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended July 2019 and to accord with the 
resolution of Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no 
PLN1420. 

 
Approved Plans 
 

Page 36



 
 

2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved drawings and details: 

 
091814-BEL-TV-LOC01; 091814-BEL-TV-LOC02 A; 091814-BEL-TV-01; 
091814-BEL-TV-02 A; 091814-BEL-TV-03 A; 091814-BEL-TV-04 A; 091814-PER01; 
091814-PER02; 091814-PER03; 091814-BEL-TV-SEC01; 091814-BEL-TV-SEC02; 
091814-BEL-TV-SEC03; 091814-BEL-TV-SS01; 091814-BEL-TV-SS02; 
091814-T01-E1; 091814-T01-E2; 091814-T01-E3; 091814-T01-P1; 091814-T02-E1; 
091814-T02-P1 ;091814-T03-E1; 091814-T03-E2; 091814-T03-E3; 091814-T03-P1; 
091814-T04-E1; 091814-T04-E2; 091814-T04-E3; 091814-T04-P1; 091814-BS01; 
091814-BEL-TV-E1; 091814-BEL-TV-E2; 091814-BEL-TV-E3; 091814-BEL-TV-E4; 
091814-BEL-TV-E5; 091814-BEL-TV-E6; 091814-BEL-TV-E7; 091814-BEL-TV-E8; 
091814-BEL-TV-E9; 091814-BEL-TV-P1; 091814-BEL-TV-P2; 091814-BEL-TV-P3; 
091814-BEL-TV-P4; 091814-BEL-TV-P5; 091814-BEL-TV-P6; 091814-BEL-TV-ATLP; 
091814-50A
[...]
 

Decision Date: 29 August 2019

Ward: Empress

Application No 19/00566/FULPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Chandra & Dubi Sanmani

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single storey side/rear extension

Address 3 Lancaster Way Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8JA 

Decision Date: 03 September 2019

Ward: Cherrywood

Application No 19/00569/NMAPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Pease

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Non Material Amendment to planning application 19/00094/FULPP dated 
11th March 2019 to replace three small Velux rooflights within the side 
facing roof slope with a small flat roofed dormer

Address 54 Manor Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7HL 

Decision Date: 21 August 2019

Ward: Knellwood

Page 84



Application No 19/00572/CONDPP

Applicant: Legal & General Property Partners (Life F

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition No.16 (Site Investigation and 
Remediation Measure details) of planning permission 16/00837/FULPP 
dated 19 March 2019

Address The Crescent Southwood Business Park Summit Avenue 

Farnborough Hampshire  

Decision Date: 05 September 2019

Ward: Cove And Southwood

Application No 19/00598/NMA

Applicant: Mr Sanju Rai

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Non material minor amendment: to allow a boiler flue on the roof slope of 
the single storey side extension

Address 29 Shepherds Walk Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9EZ 

Decision Date: 06 September 2019

Ward: Fernhill

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management  Committee   

18th September 2019  

Planning Report No. PLN1949 

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
 

 

1. New Appeals 
 
1.1 One new appeal has been received and ‘started’ by the Planning Inspectorate 

since the last Committee meeting on 14 August 2019.  There is also an update 
on an appeal previously reported to the Committee. 

 
1.2 Willow House 23 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot : Against the refusal of planning 

permission for:  Demolition of existing building and erection of part 3, part 4 and 
part 5-storey building containing 23 flats (2 x studios, 13 x one bedroom and 8 x 
two bedroom) and 2 retail units, with associated bin and cycle storage. This 
appeal is being dealt with by means of the written procedure. The Planning 
Inspectorate declined a request from the Appellant that it should be dealt with as 
a Public Hearing. 

 
1.3 206 Sycamore Road, Farnborough : Against the refusal of planning permission 

for: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a new building part 3 part 4 
storey with a mix of 11 dwellings with associated parking, access, cycle and bin 
provision . The Planning Inspectorate initially advised that this appeal would be 
dealt with by means of the written procedure but have since advised that it will 
proceed by way of a hearing to be held at the Council Offices on 12 November 
2019.   

 
2. Appeal decisions 
 
2.1 165 North Lane, Aldershot 
 
2.2  In February 2019 the Development Management Committee refused planning 

application (18/00734/FULPP) for: Change of use from Retail (A1) to Hot Food 
Takeaway (A5) (Rooster Shack) on the following grounds: 

 
1. The proposed development, by virtue of the absence of on-site parking, 

limited availability of on-street spaces during the evening and the corner 
location of the site, would be likely to attract indiscriminate and obstructive 
short term customer parking in the vicinity to the detriment of highway safety 
in the local area, contrary to Policies CP16 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy 
(2011) and Policy IN2 of the draft submission Rushmoor Local Plan (2017).  
  

2.3 The site is located at the southern end of the North Lane shopping parade 
designated as a Local Neighbourhood Facility by Policy LN6 of the Local Plan 
(2019).  The unit had been a secondhand furniture shop for a number of years.  
Vacant since July 2017, the application was for a change of use from retail to a 
Hot Food Takeaway.  

  

Page 87

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



2.4 The Inspector did not share the Council’s view that the proposed use would 
generate hazardous and inconsiderate short-term parking close to the site 
entrance given the number of parking bays and a range of uses with different 
operating times in the street.  Under Paragraph 109 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2019) the application should not be refused as the 
cumulative impact on the road network would not be severe, and the scheme 
would not be contrary to Policy CP16 of the Core Strategy or IN2 of the Local 
Plan.  Noting the concerns about the health impact on local residents and 
school children the Inspector felt that the introduction of one more takeaway 
would not significantly alter the existing availability in the parade and gave that 
issue limited weight in the determination of proposal. 

 
 
DECISION : APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
3.  Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing   

Page 88


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 6 - Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough - 19/00337/FULPP
	Section C - Items 7&8 - Units 6 and 7, Westgate, Aldershot - 19/00469/REVPP & 19/00470/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report





Minutes of the meeting


-14-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th September, 2019 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford, Cllr 
P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr P.F. Rust.

Cllr Gaynor Austin attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

23. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th August, 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

24. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

* 19/00469/FULPP &
19/00470/REVPP

(Units 6 and 7 Westgate, Aldershot);



-15-

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1948, be noted; and

(iii) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman:

* 19/00337/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough)

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

19/00409/FULPP (No. 117 Farnborough Road, Farnborough);

19/00432/PINS (Esso Pipeline);

19/00517/FULPP (Units 2A and 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough);

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1948 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting

25. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached.

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

19/00337/FULPP Meudon House, 
Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough

Mr. C. Halliday

Ms. C. Textor

Against

In support

26. APPLICATION NO. 19/00337/FULPP - MEUDON HOUSE, MEUDON AVENUE, 
FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1948 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of 



-16-

existing structures and the erection of 197 dwellings, comprising 86 one-bedroom 
flats, 77 two-bedroom flats and 34 three-bedroom houses, with associated access, 
parking and landscape arrangements.

The Committee was reminded that it had approved a previous application for the 
scheme in November 2018 and noted that the amended application consisted of:

 A reduction in the overall number of units by seven dwellings;
 A reduction in the overall height of the apartment block by one storey;
 Reconfiguration of the internal layouts of both the apartments and houses;
 Changes in the elevation treatments of both the apartments and houses.

RESOLVED: That:

(i) subject to the completion of an appropriate Section 106 planning 
obligation by 29th November, 2019 in respect of Strategic Access 
Management and Monitoring Measures (SAMM), open space 
contributions, affordable housing review mechanism and highway 
matters, including transport contributions and travel plan and 
monitoring fees, and ensuring the transfer of existing SANG allocation 
from the previously approved scheme to the new proposal prior to 
implementation as set out in the Report (as amended at the meeting) 
and the revised conditions and informatives set out in the Report (as 
amended at the meeting), the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
grant planning permission; and

(ii) in the event of failure to complete a satisfactory Section 106 planning 
obligation by 29th November, 2019, the Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the 
proposal fails to make appropriate provision for affordable housing 
and open space, nor  mitigate its impact on the highway and the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, contrary to the 
relevant policies of the Council’s Development Plan and associated 
supplementary planning guidance.

27. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

(1) New Appeals

Address Description

Willow House, 
No. 23 Grosvenor 
Road, Aldershot

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
demolition of existing building and the erection of part 3, 
part 4 and part 5-storey building containing 23 flats (2 x 
studios, 13 x one bedroom and 8 x two bedroom) and 
two retail units, with associated bin and cycle storage.  It 
was noted that the Planning Inspectorate had declined a 
request from the Appellant for this to be dealt with as a 



-17-

public hearing and it would therefore be dealt with by 
means of the written procedure.

No. 206 Sycamore 
Road, Farnborough

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a new 
building, part 3 and part 4 storey, with a mix of eleven 
dwellings with associated parking, access, cycle and bin 
provision.  It was noted that the Planning Inspectorate 
had decided that the appeal would proceed by way of a 
public hearing to be held at the Council Offices on 12th 
November, 2019.

(2) Appeal Decision

Application /
Enforcement Case 
No.

Description Decision

18/00734/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of planning 
permission for the change of use from 
Retail (A1) to Hot Food Takeaway (A5) 
(Rooster Shack) at No. 165 North Lane, 
Aldershot.

Allowed

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1949 be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


